Policy

 $\boxtimes$ 

Consent

Dep't Recomm.

## SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

615



FROM: Economic Development Agency

3.35, 6/03/08; 3.28, 10/16/07; 3.24, 11/28/06; 3.36, 7/11/06; 3.21, 2/28/06; 3.23, 12/20/05; 3.70, 7/153/04

March 30, 2010

SUBJECT: Riverside County Public Safety Radio Sites - Emergency Generator Upgrades

**RECOMMENDED MOTION:** That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Waive any minor irregularities in the bid and award the construction agreement to David-Richards Electric, Inc. of San Bernardino, California, in the amount of \$91,289 and authorize the Chairman to execute the agreement on behalf of the County;
- 2. Authorize the Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA to administer the agreement in accordance with applicable Board policies;
- 3. Approve the total project budget of \$218,581; and
- 4. Delegate project management authority for this project to the Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA in accordance with applicable policies.

County Information Technology	ROBERT E. B	IND: (Commences on Page 2) EDURES APPROVED (RD, AUDITOR-CONTROLLER  Www. 4/8/10	Robert Field	dd	
natic	SAMUEL W			unty Executive Officer/EDA	
for	FINIANICIAL	Current F.Y. Total Cost:	\$ 120,000	In Current Year Budget:	Yes
ر خ را	FINANCIAL DATA	Current F.Y. Net County Cost:	\$ 0	Budget Adjustment:	No
7	DATA	Annual Net County Cost FY:	\$ 0	For Fiscal Year:	09/10
ide	SOURCE OF	FUNDS: RCIT Departmental Budget		Positions To Be Deleted Per A-30	
Riverside				Requires 4/5 Vote	
Policy Riv	- C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION.				
×		MINUTES OF THE E	BOARD OF	SUPERVISORS	
Consent	On r	notion of Supervisor Benoit, secon	ded by Supe	ervisor Tavaglione and du	ıly carried
ပိ	by unanimo	ous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that t	he above m	atter is approved as reco	mmended.
Ш	Ayes:	Buster, Tavaglione, Stone, Benoit	and Ashley		
	Nays:	None		Kecia Harper-I	hem
	Absent:	None		Clerk of the Bo	ard
Exec. Ofc.:	Date:	May 4, 2010		ву:	
	xc:	EDA, RCIT, Auditor, CIP		Deput	y
Ä	Droy Age D	of: 2.22 11/02/00: 2.25 7/15/09:			

District: 4

ATTACHMENTS FILED

WITH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD

Agenda Number:

Economic Development Agency Riverside County Public Safety Radio Sites – Emergency Generator Upgrade March 30, 2010 Page 2

#### **BACKGROUND:**

On November 3, 2009 the Board of Supervisors approved the bid documents for the Riverside County Public Safety Radio Sites Emergency Generator Upgrades and authorized the Clerk of the Board to advertise for bids. On November 24, 2009, eight contractors attended a mandatory job walk for the project. On January 7, 2010, the bids were opened and David-Richards Electric, Inc. was determined to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

#### PROJECT BUDGET:

The approximate allocation of the project budget is as follows:

TOTAL	\$2	218,581
Project Contingency	\$	19,871
Utility Coordination and Permits	\$	10,000
Project Management and Inspection	\$	24,510
Equipment		57,111
Construction		91,289
Engineering Design		15,800

Project related expenditures for FY 09/10 are estimated at \$120,000; expenditures for FY 10/11 are estimated at \$98,581. All costs associated with this project will be fully funded through the RCIT Departmental Budget.

#### **AGREEMENT FORM**

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this <a href="16th">16th</a> day of <a href="February">February</a> , 2010, by and <a href="David-Richards Electric">David-Richards Electric</a> , <a href="Inc.">Inc.</a> , hereinafter called the "Contractor", and the County of Riverside hereinafter "Owner".	between fter called				
<b>WITNESSETH</b> : That the parties hereto have mutually covenanted and agreed as follows:					
CONTRACT: The Complete Contract includes all of the Contract Documents, to wit: The Notice Inviting Instructions to Bidders, the Contractor's Proposal, Wage Schedule, Payment and Performance Bonds, the Specifications plus any Addenda thereto, the General Conditions, the Supplementary General Conditions, if a and this Agreement. All Contract Documents are intended to cooperate and be complimentary so that any work in one and not mentioned in the other, or vice versa, is to be executed the same as if mentioned in all Documents.	Plans and pplicable called for				
<b>STATEMENT OF WORK</b> : The Contractor hereby agrees to furnish all tools, equipment, services, apparatus, transportation, labor and materials for the <b>2 Public Safety Radio Sites-Generator Upgrade</b> , Project # FM0200 In strict accordance with the Plans and Specifications dated September 2009 and prepared by MRC Engineeri including Addenda thereto as listed in the Contractor's Proposal, all of which are made a part hereof.	064034).				
<u>TIME FOR COMPLETION</u> : The work shall be commenced on a date to be specified in a written order of the and <u>shall be</u> completed within sixty (60) calendar days from and after said date. It is expressly agreed that e extensions of time duly granted in the manner and for the reasons specified in the General Conditions, time shall essence.	xcept for				
<u>COMPENSATION TO BE PAID TO CONTRACTOR</u> : The Owner agrees to pay and the Contractor agrees to full consideration for the performance of the Contract, subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Conditions, the sum of Ninety-One Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Nine dollars (\$91,289) being the total of the plus the following alternates: <u>1</u> . The sum is to be paid according to the schedule as provided in the General Co	General base bid				
Pursuant to Labor Code, Section 1861, the Contractor gives the following certification: I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for Worker's Compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this Contract.					
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto on the day and year first above written have executed this agreement in four (4) counterparts.  Type of Contractor's organization:Corporation  If other than individual or corporation, list names of all members who have authority to bind firm.					
Firm Name: David-Richards Electric, Inc.  Address: PO Box 30730, San Bernardino, CA 92413  Contractor's License No.: 419932  IF OTHER THAN CORPORATION EXECUTE HERE					
Signature:					
Title: Affix Se	eal				
Name of President of Corporation: _David_C. Price Corporation					
Name of Secretary of Corporation: David C. Price					
Corporation is organized under the laws of State ofCalifornia					
Signature: President President					
Owner: COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE A					
Signature: Many Asleller					
Title: Chairman Board of Supervisors  MARION ASHLEY					
Attest: Clerk - Board of Supervisors KECIA HARDED ILLEM					
Title: <b>DEDITY</b>					
DEI 011					

FORM APPROVED COUNTY COUNSEL

BY: 4/7/10

MARSHAL VICTOR DAT

Premium based on final contract price.

Bond No. 286797

Premium: \$2,739.00

#### PERFORMANCE BOND

David-Richards Electric, Inc.

The makers of this Bond, David-Richards Electric, Inc.	c. as Principal, and
U.S. Specialty Insurance Company as Surety, are held	and firmly bound unto County of Riverside,
hereinafter called the Owner, in the sum of Ninety-One Thousand	d Two Hundred Eighty Nine dollars Dollars
(\$91,289) for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made	e, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors,
administrators, and successors, jointly and severally, firmly by the	ese presents.
The condition of this obligation is such, that whereas the Principattached, with the Owner, dated <u>February</u> , 2010 for	pal entered into a certain contract, hereto 2 Public Safety Radio Sites-Generator
Upgrade.	
<b>0,9.</b> 440.	
Now therefore, if the Principal shall well and truly perform and ful	Ifill all the undertakings covenants, terms,
conditions and agreements of said Contract during the original	
thereof that may be granted by the Owner, with or without notice	
guarantee required under the Contract, and shall also well and tru	
covenants, terms, conditions, and agreements of any and all duly that may thereafter be made, then this obligation to be void, oth	
Without notice, Surety consents to extension of time for performs	
compensation or prepayment under said Contract.	aribo, orlango in requiremento, orlango in
Componed to the propagation of the contract of	
Signed and Sealed this12th Day of _February	, 2010.
David-Richards Electric, Inc.	
William State Stat	
(Firm Name - Principal) P.O. Box 30730, San Bernardino, CA 92413	Affix Seal
(Business Address)	if
(business Address)	 Corporation
By: huy	2
(Signature - Attach Notacy's Acknowledgment)	7)
President	<b>-</b>
(Title)	
U.S. Specialty Insurance Company	
(Corporation Name - Surety)	a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
• •	
601 S. Figueroa, Suite 1600, Los Angeles, CA 90017	Affix
(Business Address)	Corporate
Market	Seal
By: Macheny	-
(Signature Attach Notary's Acknowledgment)	
M. Linda Terry ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	
(Title-Attach Power of Attorney)	
(This readily over or recently)	

## CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	l
County of San Bernardino	
2/16/2010 haters ma	Cunthia A Vork Notary Public
On <u>2/16/2010</u> before me, <u>0</u>	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	David C. Price Name(s) of Signer(s)
	Name(s) or Signer(s)
CYWTHIA A. YORK Commission & 1826145 Notary Public - California San Bernardino County My Comm. Expires Dec 8, 2012  Place Notary Seal Above	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature   Signature of Notary Public
_	DPTIONAL June 10 June
and could prevent fraudulent removal a	and reattachment of this form to another document.
<b>Description of Attached Document</b>	
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Main Named Above.	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:   Individual   Corporate Officer — Title(s):   Partner — Limited   General   Attorney in Fact   Trustee   Guardian or Conservator   Other:   Other:	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Attorney in Fact
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

#### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

California

State of:

County of	Ventura				
On 2/12/2010 before me,	<u>Lisa Michelle Woolley</u> , Notary Public ,				
personally appeared M. L	personally appeared M. Linda Terry ,				
is/ <del>are</del> subscribed to the w the same in <del>his</del> /her/ <del>their</del> a	basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) ithin instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed authorized capacity(ies) and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the				
I Certify under PENALTY foregoing paragraph is tru	OF PURJURY under the laws of The State of California that the le and correct.				
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.				
LISA MICHELLE W COMM. # 182 NOTARY PUBLIC-C/ VENTURA COI My Commission JANUARY 8, 2	9886 S ALIFORNIA R USANT Public Signature of Notary Public				
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	OPTIONAL				
	not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the ent fraudulent reattachment of this form.				
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY	SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT				
□INDIVIDUAL					
☐CORPORATE OFFICER					
TITLES(S)	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT				
□PARTNERS □LIMITED					
□GENERAL					
	NUMBER OF PAGES				
⊠ATTORNEY-IN-FACT					
☐TRUSTEE(S)					
☐GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR					
OTHER					
	DATE OF DOCUMENT				
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTIT	TY(IES)				
	none				
	SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE				

### **PAYMENT BOND**

(Public Work - Civil Code Section 3247 et seq.)

The makers of this Bond are David-Richards Electric, Inc. U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation, authorized to it and this Bond is issued in conjunction with that certain public we 2010 between Principal and County of Riverside, a public entity, Hundred Eighty Nine dollars (\$91,289) the total amount payable. T SAID SUM. Said contract is for public work of: 2 Public Safety The beneficiaries of this Bond are as is stated in 3248 of the Civil of this Bond are as is set forth in Sections 3248, 3249, 3250 and consents to extension of time for performance, change in recoprepayment under said Contract.	orks contract dated February , as owner, for Ninety-One Thousand Two THE AMOUNT OF THIS BOND IS 100% OF Radio Sites-Generator Upgrade Code and the requirements and conditions 3252 of said Code. Without notice, Surety
Signed and Sealed this 12th Day of February	2010.
David-Richards Electric, Inc.  (Firm Name - Principal)  P.O. Box 30730, San Bernardino, CA 92413  (Business Address)  By:  (Signature - Attach Notary's Acknowledgment)  President  (Title)	Affix Seal if Corporation
U.S. Specialty Insurance Company (Corporation Name - Surety)  601 S. Figueroa, Suite 1600, Los Angeles, CA 90017  (Business Address)  By:  (Signature - Attached Notary's Acknowledgment)  M. Linda Terry ATTORNEY-IN-FACT (Title-Attach Power of Attorney)	Affix Corporate Seal

## CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	}
County of San Bernardino	J
On <u>2/16/2010</u> before me, _	Cynthia A. York, Notary Public  Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	
	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ipe), and that by his/ber/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
CONTRIA A. YORK Commission # 1826145 Notary Public - California San Bernardino County My Comm. Expires Dec 8, 2012	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature Cynthia & Yark  OPTIONAL
Though the information below is not required by and could prevent fraudulent remova	y law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document all and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:   Individual   Corporate Officer — Title(s):   Partner —	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

#### **CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

California

State of:

County of	Ventura
On 2/12/2010 before me,	<u>Lisa Michelle Woolley,</u> Notary Public ,
personally appeared M. L	<u>.inda Terry</u> ,
is/ <del>are</del> subscribed to the with the same in his/her/their a	basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) ithin instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed authorized capacity(ies) and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the
I Certify under PENALTY foregoing paragraph is tru	OF PURJURY under the laws of The State of California that the e and correct.
200000	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
LISA MICHELLE COMM. # 1 NOTARY PUBLIC VENTURA C My Commissio JANUARY 8	WOOLLEY 8 829886 S CALIFORNIA R COUNTY U DID Expires 1 8, 2013 Signature of Notary Public
000000000000000000000000000000000000000	OPTIONAL
•	not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the ent fraudulent reattachment of this form.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY	SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
□INDIVIDUAL	
CORPORATE OFFICER	
TITLES(S)	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
☐PARTNERS ☐LIMITED	
□GENERAL	
	NUMBER OF PAGES
☑ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	
☐TRUSTEE(S)	
☐GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	
□other	
	DATE OF DOCUMENT
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:	TV//E0\
NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTIT	
	none SIGNEDICS OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE
	SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

(To be used with bonds issued on behalf of U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY)

Know All Men by These Presents That, U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, and having its principal office in Houston, Harris County, Texas, does by these presents make, constitute and appoint

M. Linda Terry, Kip Keller, H. Randall Kinsling, John Nourse, Shaun Kelly, Kathy Trower, Sherry Davis, Jenna Farrell,
Lori McQuilliams or Richard Toohey of Ventura, California

fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolutions of the Board of Directors of the U. S. Specialty Insurance Company:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached. (Adopted by unanimous written consent in lieu of meeting on July 7, 2003.)

In Witness Whereof, U. S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President, and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 5th day of April, 2004.

Corporate Seal

State of California

County of Los Angeles ss

U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

By

Robert F. Thomas, Senior Vice President

On this 5th day of April, 2004 before me personally came Robert F. Thomas, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Los Angeles, California, that he is Senior Vice President of U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, the company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said Company; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of the Company; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notary Seal

DEBORAH REESE
Commission # 1406149
Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County
My Comm. Expires Mar 18, 2007

alborah new, Notary Public

My commission expires March 18, 2007

I, Jeannie Kim, Assistant Secretary of U. S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Company, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Board of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Company at Los Angeles, California this 12 day of February, 2010.

Corporate Seal

SPECIAL TANKS

Jeannie Kim, Assistant Secretary

Bond No. 286797

Agency No. #6117

diov

1 OA

#### **ACORD.** CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 02/04/2010 PRODUCER (805)585-6145 FAX (805)585-6245 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR TWIW Insurance Services, LLC - Lic #0E52073 Tolman & Wiker Insurance ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 196 S. Fir St., P.O. Box 1388 **INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE** Ventura, CA 93002-1388 Attn: Karin Keyser NAIC# INSURED INSURER A: Lexington Insurance Company 19437 David-Richards Electric Inc. American States Insurance Co INSURER B: 19704B P. O. Box 30730 INSURER C: Everest National Insurance Co 10120 San Bernardino, CA 92413 INSURER D INSURER E: COVERAGES THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY) POLICY EXPIRATION TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER LIMITS 7506513-03 10/20/2009 GENERAL LIABILITY 10/20/2010 EACH OCCURRENCE 1,000,000 X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EXCLUDES ALL WRAP/OCIP DAMAGE TO RENTED \$ 50,000 PREMISES (Ea occurence) CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) S **Excluded** Α PERSONAL & ADV INJURY s 1,000,000 GENERAL AGGREGATE 2,000,000 GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ 2,000,000 POLICY 01CI26562210 10/20/2009 10/20/2010 AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) X ANY AUTO 1,000,000 ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per person) SCHEDULED AUTOS В HIRED AUTOS **BODILY INJURY** NON-OWNED AUTOS (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT s ANY AUTO EA ACC \$ OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY: AGG \$ **EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE** \$ OCCUR CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE \$ \$ DEDUCTIBLE \$ RETENTION \$ 7600003575091 10/01/2009 10/01/2010 X WC STATU-OTH WORKERS COMPENSATION AND **EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY** E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 1,000,000 ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? C E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ 1,000,000 If yes, describe under SPECIAL PROVISIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$ 1,000,000 OTHER Inland Marine -01CH321656-4 10/20/2009 10/20/2010 Limit: \$50,000 Deductible: \$5,000 Leased/Rented Equipment DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT / SPECIAL PROVISIONS Gen Liab: Certificate Holder is Additional Insured as respects Project #20064034 - Two Public Radio Sites Generator Upgrades per attached forms #CG2010P/C1185, as required by written contracts during the policy term. Excludes all Wrap/OCIP work per attached #PRG3056 ed. 6/03 \*10 Days for non-payment of premium CERTIFICATE HOLDER SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30\* DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, County of Riverside BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY 3133 Mission Inn Avenue OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES. Riverside, CA 92507 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Vieil will Raymond Clem, CIC/LEN

#### **IMPORTANT**

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

#### **DISCLAIMER**

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

#### ENDORSEMENT

#### WRAP-UP EXCLUSION

It is understood and agreed that this policy does not apply to any liability arising out of any project insured under a "Wrap-up" or any similar rating plan.

All other terms, conditions and exclusions of this policy remain unchanged.

Authorized Representative or Countersignature (in states where Applicable)

## THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

# ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – (FORM B)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART.

#### SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:

Blanket where required under written contract.

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

WHO IS AM INSURED (Section II, is amended to include as an insured the person or organization shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability arising out of "your work" for that insured by or for you.

h is further agreed that such insurance as is afforded by the policy for the benefit of the additional insureds shall be primary insurance, but only as respects any claims, loss or liability arising out of the Named Insured's operations and any insurance maintained by the additional insured shall be non-contributing.

ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE		
TWIW Insurance Services, LLC - Lic #0E52073 Tolman & Wiker Insurance	THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CEI HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POL	RTIFICATE EXTEND OR
196 S. Fir St., P.O. Box 1388 Ventura, CA 93002-1388 Attn: Karin Keyser	INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
48ÚSED	MSURERA: Lexington Insurance Company	19437
David-Richards Electric Inc.	INSURER B: American States Insurance Co	197048
P. O. Box 30730	INSURER C: Everest National Insurance Co	10120
San Bernardino, CA 92413	INSURER D:	
	INSURER É:	
OVERAGES		1

INSR LIR	ADD'I	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DDIYY)	Lifwi	YS
		GENERAL LIABILITY	7506513-03	10/20/2009	10/20/2010	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000,00
1		X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	EXCLUDES ALL WRAP/OCT			DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (FA OCCUPEDOS)	\$ 50,00
- 1		CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR	WORK			MED EXP (Any one person)	s Exclude
A.						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,00
- 1			*2			GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,00
		GEN'L AGGRÉGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				PRODUCTS - COMP/DF AGG	5 2,000,00
		AUTOMOBILE MABILITY  X ANY AUTO	01(126562210	10/20/2009	10/20/2010	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$ 1,000,00
В		ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS				900ily injury (Perperson)	\$
		HIRED AUTOS -NON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	5
			a a			PROPERTY DAMAGE (Pgr accident)	5
	1	GARAGE LIABILITY			ť	AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	s
	-	ANY AUTO	12	94		OTMER THAN EA ACC AUTO ONLY: AGG	\$ \$
		EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY			6.0	FACH OCCURRENCE	*
		QCCUR CLAIMS MADE		2	11	AGGREGATE	8
£							\$
- 1	[	DEDUCTIBLE		1	. [		5
	[	RETENTION \$					\$
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR PARTNER/EXECUTIVE		7600003575091	10/01/2009	10/01/2010	X VICSTATU-	
				1			1,000,000
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?			1		E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	
	If yes, describe under SPECIAL PROVISIONS below					EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	
L,	nland Marine -		01CH321656-4	10/20/2009	10/20/2010	Limit: \$5	0,000
		ed/Rented		1		Deductible: \$5,000	
		pment NOP OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES	¥				

Cen Liab & Auto: Certificate Holder, it's Directors, Officers, special Districts, Board of Supervisors, employees, agents and representatives are Additional Insured as respects Project #20064034 - Two Public Radio Sites Generator Upgrades per attached forms #CG2010P/C1185-GL and #CA71100307-Auto, which apply only when required by written contracts during the policy term. A Waiver of Subrogation (Continued) \*Excludes all Wrap/OCIP work per attached #PRG3056 ed. 6/03 \*10 Days for non-payment of premium

GERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
VIIIVAN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND A	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED SEFORE THE
	EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL
i.k	30* DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT,
County of Riverside	BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY
-3133 Mission Inn Avenue	OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.
Riverside, CA 92507	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
TOTAL STATE OF THE	Raymond Clem, CIC/LEN Kisel will

late: 4/1/2010 11:38 AM To: Cynthia York @ 1-909-883-1500 3149

Ins Services

TV

**IMPORTANT** 

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

#### DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the Issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or after the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

ACORD 25 (2001/08)

2010, 4:35PM 11:38 AM To: Cynthia York @ 1-909-883-15c<sup>No. 3149</sup>

Ins Services Page: 004

County of Riverside

Certificate issued to County of Riverside TWIW Insurance Services, LLC - Lic #0E52073

04/01/2010

TW

04/01/2010

is added in favor of the Additional Insured per attached #CGZ4041093-GL and #CA71100307-Auto, which applies only when required by written contracts during the policy term. WC: A Waiver of Subrogation is added in favor of the Certificate Holder. Endorsement to be issued by the carrier. 3 2 + 5

#### WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY

WC 04 03 06

### WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT -**CALIFORNIA**

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in the work described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 5 % of the California workers' compensation premium otherwise due on such remuneration.

#### SCHEDULE

#### PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

#### JOB DESCRIPTION

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, ITS DIRECTORS. OFFICERS, SPECIAL DISTRICTS, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS AND REPRESENTATIVES. 3133 MISSION INN AVENUE RIVERSIDE, CA 92507

TWO PUBLIC RADIO SITES GENERATOR UPGRADES, JOB # 20064034

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated. (The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective 10-01-09

Policy No. 7600003575091

Endorsement No. 001

Insured DAVID-RICHARDS ELECTRIC, INC.

Premium \$ INCL.

Insurance Company EVEREST NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Countersigned By\_\_\_\_

<sup>- 1998</sup> by the Workers' Compensation insurance Rating Bureau of California. All rights reserved. From the WCIRB's California Workers' Compensation Insurance Forms Manual - 1999.

ENDORSEMENT

### WRAP-UP EXCLUSION

It is understood and agreed that this policy does not apply to any liability arising out of any project insured under a "Wrap-up" or any similar rating plan.

All other terms, conditions and exclusions of this policy remain unchanged.

Authorized Representative or Countersignature (in states where Applicable) THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

# ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSES OR CONTRACTORS - (FORM B)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART.

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:

Blanket where required under written contract.

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II) is amended to include as an insured the person or organization shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability arising out of "your work" for that insured by or for you.

It is further agreed that such insurance as is afforded by the policy for the benefit of the additional insureds shall be primary insurance, but only as respects any claims, loss or liability arising out of the Named Insured's operations and any insurance maintained by the additional insured shall be non-contributing.

\*\*\* REPRINTED FROM THE FORMS LIBRARY \*\*\*\*

COMMERCIAL AUTO CA 71 10 03 07

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

#### AUTO PLUS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by the endorsement.

#### **EXTENDED CANCELLATION CONDITION**

Paragraph 2.b. of the CANCELLATION Common Policy Condition is replaced by the following:

 b. 60 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for any other reason.

## TEMPORARY SUBSTITUTE AUTO - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE

Under paragraph C. — CERTAIN TRAILERS, MOBILE EQUIPMENT AND TEMPORARY SUBSTITUTE AUTOS of SECTION 1 — COVERED AUTOS, the following is added:

If Physical Damage coverage is provided by this Coverage Form, then you have coverage for:

Any "auto" you do not own while used with the permission of its owner as a temporary substitute for a covered "auto" you own that is out of service because of its breakdown, repair, servicing, "loss" or destruction.

#### BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED

SECTION II — LIABILITY COVERAGE — A.1. WHO IS AN INSURED provision is amended by the addition of the following:

d. Any business entity newly acquired or formed by you during the policy period provided you own 50% or more of the business entity and the business entity is not separately insured for Business Auto Coverage. Coverage is extended up to a maximum of 180 days following acquisition or formation of the business entity. Coverage under this provision is afforded only until the end of the policy period.

#### BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

SECTION II — LIABILITY COVERAGE — A.1. WHO IS AN INSURED provision is amended by the addition of the following:

- e. Any person or organization for whom you are required by an "insured contract" to provide insurance is an "insured", subject to the following additional provisions:
  - (1) The "insured contract" must be in effect during the policy period shown in the Declarations, and must have been executed prior to the "bodily injury" or "property damage".
  - (2) This person or organization is an "insured" only to the extent you are liable due to your ongoing operations for that insured, whether the work is performed by you or for you, and only to the extent you are held liable for an "accident" occurring while a covered "auto" is being driven by you or one of your employees.
  - (3) There is no coverage provided to this person or organization for "bodily injury" to its employees, nor for "property damage" to its property.
  - (4) Coverage for this person or organization shall be limited to the extent of your negligence or fault according to the applicable principles of comparative negligence or fault.
  - (5) The defense of any claim or "suit" must be tendered by this person or organization as soon as practicable to all other insurers which potentially provide insurance for such claim or "suit".

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1997

"" REPRINTED FROM THE FORMS LIBRARY"

- (6) The coverage provided will not exceed the lesser of;
  - (a) The coverage and/or limits of this policy; or
  - (b) The coverage and/or limits required by the "insured contract".
- (7) A person's or organization's status as an "Insured" under this subparagraph d ends when your operations for that "insured" are completed.

#### **EMPLOYEE AS INSURED**

Under Paragraph A. of Section II — LIABILITY COV-ERAGE item 1. is added as follows:

Your "employee" while using his owned "auto", or an "auto" owned by a member of his or her household, in your business or your personal affairs, provided you do not own, hire or borrow that "auto". This coverage is excess to any other collectible insurance coverage.

#### FELLOW EMPLOYEE COVERAGE

Exclusion 5. FELLOW EMPLOYEE of SECTION II — LIABILITY COVERAGE — B. EXCLUSIONS is amended by the addition of the following:

However, this exclusion does not apply if the "bodily injury" results from the use of a covered "auto" you own or hire, and provided that any coverage under this provision only applies in excess over any other collectible insurance.

#### BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION.

We waive the right of recovery we may have for payments made for "bodily Injury" or "property damage" on behalf of the persons or organizations added as "insureds" under Section II — LIABILITY COVERAGE — A.1.D. BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED and A.1.e. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED.

#### PHYSICAL DAMAGE - ADDITIONAL TRANS-PORTATION EXPENSE COVERAGE

The first sentence of paragraph A.4. of SECTION III — PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended as follows;

We will pay up to \$50 per day to a maximum of \$1,500 for temporary transportation expense incurred by you because of the total thett of a covered "auto" of the private passenger type.

#### PERSONAL EFFECTS COVERAGE

- A. SECTION III PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVER-AGE, A.4. COVERAGE EXTENSIONS, is amended by adding the following:
  - c. Personal Effects Coverage

For any Owned "auto" that is involved in a covered "loss", we will pay up to \$500 for "personal effects" that are lost or damaged as a result of the covered "loss", without applying a deductible.

#### EXTRA EXPENSE - BROADENED COVERAGE

Paragraph A. -- COVERAGE of SECTION III -- PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended to add:

We will pay for the expense of returning a stolen covered "auto" to you.

#### AIRBAG COVERAGE

Under paragraph B. — EXCLUSIONS of SECTION III — PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, the following is added:

The exclusion relating to mechanical breakdown does not apply to the accidental discharge of an alroad.

#### NEW VEHICLE REPLACEMENT COST

Under Paragraph C — LIMIT OF INSURANCE of Section III — PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE section 2 is amended as follows:

- 2. An adjustment for depreciation and physical condition will be made in determining actual cash value in the event of a total loss. However, in the event of a total loss to your "new vehicle" to which this coverage applies, as shown in the declarations, we will pay at your option:
  - The verifiable "new vehicle" purchase price you paid for your damaged vehicle, not including any insurance or warranties purchased;
  - b. The purchase price, as negotiated by us, of a new vehicle of the same make, model and equipment, not including any furnishings, parts or equipment not installed by the manufacturer or manufacturer's dealership. If the same model is not available pay the purchase price of the most similar model available;

Tate: Apr. 1. 2010, 4:35PM11:38 AM To: Cynthia York @ 1-909-883-15(No. 3149 P. 9 Ins Services Page: 009

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CG 24 04 10 83

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,

## WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurence provided under the following: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

**SCHEDULE** 

Name of Person or Organization:
BLANKET WHERE REQUIRED UNDER CONTRACT.

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

The TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US Condition (Section IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS) is amended by the addition of the following:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person of organization shown in the Schedule above because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that person of organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard". This waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the Schedule above.